



\$~1

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 14942/2024

GEETA SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ehraz Zafar, Advocate.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vinay Yadav, SPC with Mr. Abhinav M. Goel, Advocate for R-1 with Mr. Vivek Nagar, G.P.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA**

**ORDER**

%

**05.11.2024**

1. The Petitioner has placed on record the copy of the conveyance deed dated 28<sup>th</sup> September, 2012 to establish her title over the property bearing No. C-217, East End Apartment, Mayur Vihar Extension Phase-1, New Delhi-110096<sup>1</sup>. She asserts that the subject property has been unlawfully shown as the registered office address of Respondent No. 5 company – Gorkha Guards and Services Pvt. Ltd. In this regard, the Petitioner had submitted a representation to the Respondent No. 2 – Registrar of Companies<sup>2</sup> on 20<sup>th</sup> May, 2024 seeking supply of documents and information in terms of the address proof furnished by Respondent No. 5 for registering the address of the subject property as their official office address. The Petitioner urges that till date the said representation has not been

---

<sup>1</sup> “Subject property”

<sup>2</sup> “ROC”



responded to by Respondent No. 2 constraining the Petitioner to file the present writ petition.

2. Issue notice. Mr. Vinay Yadav, SPC for Respondent No. 1, accepts notice. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.

3. Issue notice to the remaining Respondents, by all permissible modes, upon filing of process fee, returnable on the next date of hearing.

4. Renotify on 30<sup>th</sup> January, 2025.

**SANJEEV NARULA, J**

**NOVEMBER 5, 2024/as**