



\$~61

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14942/2024**

GEETA SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Md. Ehraz Zafar and Mr. Akash Tyagi,
Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Nagar, GP, UOI (through
v/c)

Mr. Vinay Yadav, SPC, Mr. Ansh
Kalra, Mr. Divyanshu Sinha and Ms.
Kamna Behrani, Advs. for R-2.

Ms. Sparsh Prasad and Mr. Vishal
Kapoor, Advs. for R-4 and 5.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **20.03.2025**

CM APPL.16425/2025 (early hearing)

1. This is an application filed by the petitioner seeking early hearing.
2. W.P.(C) 14942/2024 is listed for hearing on 14.05.2025.
3. Considering the position of the board of this court, it is not possible to prepone the date of hearing. The application is consequently, dismissed.

W.P.(C) 14942/2024

4. List on 14.05.2025, the date already fixed.
5. However, it is made clear that the W.P.(C) 14942/2024 shall be taken up for hearing on the next date of hearing and no adjournment shall be granted on that date.
6. In the meantime, the petitioner is at liberty to file rejoinder, if any, to the counter-affidavit, filed on behalf of the respondent nos. 2 and 5.

MARCH 20, 2025/cl

SACHIN DATTA, J